Strong Profitability Will Slightly Ease On Intense Competition In
Motor And Declining Positive Run-Offs

– Intense competition in motor is impeding insurers from fully
passing on the rising cost of claims owing to a post-COVID-19
rebound in traffic and claims frequency.

– The majority of revenues derive from non-motor P/C, for which
profitability is strong, with a much better combined ratio than
motor. This is partly due to the automatic indexation to
inflation in certain business lines such as property.

– Insurers' bottom line has benefitted in recent years from large
positive run-offs on professional general liability claims
reserves. We view this source of profit as nonrecurrent and it
should decline in 2022-2023.

– Insurers could suffer from some negative market value
adjustments in the short term, but most values should recover
as bonds return to par value as they approach maturity.

– Product risk is not likely to trigger significant earnings
volatility, because insurers' pricing policies have become
much more sensitive to policyholders' risk profiles and
behavior, and the more widespread use of telematics has
reduced fraud rates.90%

91%

92%

93%

94%

95%

96%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

2020 2021 2022f 2023f

ROE (left scale) Net combined ratio (right scale)

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

2020 2021 2022f 2023f

Real GPW growth Real GDP growth Nominal GPW growth

We Expect Persistent Premium Growth Prospects In 2022-2023

Kazakhstan P/C | Strong Profitability, With Limited Impact From The
Russia-Ukraine Conflict

18

GPW—Gross premiums written. ROE—Return on equity. f—Forecast. For inflation, we used S&P Global Ratings' assumptions for consumer price index growth. Source: S&P Global Ratings.

Kazakh P/C Insurers' Profitability To Remain Favorable, Despite An
Increase In 2022 Motor Losses

– Kazakhstan's strong government and external balance sheets,
along with elevated oil and gold prices, should help mitigate
the external shocks to the economy amid the Russia-Ukraine
conflict.

– In October 2022, the regulator prolonged its relaxed

[…]

Slovenia Life | Profitability Will Remain Satisfactory, Supported By
Solid Margins On Capital-Light Products

50

– The resilient sector retains robust capitalization, thanks to its
reliance on shareholders' equity, conservative life underwriting
and investments, and growing and profitable capital-light
business.

– The market should continue performing strongly in 2022-2023
thanks to sound underwriting results from solid margins on risk
and unit-linked products.

– Solid sovereign fundamentals and continued strong household
finances should prevent spikes in lapse and surrender rates.

– Sensitivity to interest rates and capital market volatility should
be lower than in other developed European countries thanks to a
more favourable business mix, the profit-sharing characteristics
of traditional life policies, and insurers holding bonds to
maturity.

– Slovenia's membership of the EU allows the sector to maintain a
conservative and more diversified asset portfolio, with lower
exposure to domestic government bonds than the European
average, limiting capital and earnings volatility.

Growth In Risk And Unit-Linked Products To Partly Offset Reduced
Demand For Traditional Guaranteed Business In 2022-2023

0.20%

0.40%

0.60%

0.80%

1.00%

1.20%

1.40%

1.60%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

2020 2021 2022f 2023f

ROE (left scale) ROA (right scale)

Profitability To Remain Healthy In 2022-2023

GPW—Gross premiums written. ROE—Return on equity. ROA—Return on assets. f—Forecast. For inflation, we used S&P Global Ratings' assumptions for consumer price index growth. Source: S&P Global Ratings.

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

2020 2021 2022f 2023f

Real GPW growth Real GDP growth Nominal GPW growth

South Africa Life | Low Product Risk Supports Prospective
Profitability Despite Macroeconomic Uncertainty

51

– South Africa's life insurers derive a significant proportion of
earnings from unit-linked savings products, offered with and
without guarantees. This amplifies the sector's dependence
on investment returns to achieve profitability.

– A key feature of the South African life insurance market is the
significant risk-sharing mechanism within the investment
products, with most of the risk transferred to the policyholder